10

The table shows the Company’s intended use of proceeds raised under the Offer, excluding the
OPIC Loan.

Source of Funds Actual
subscription

$’000

Actual
subscription
ZAR000’s

Actual
subscription %

Estimate of
existing cash
reserves at date of
Prospectus

8,400 88,701 45.7%

Proceeds of the
Offer

10,000 105,597 54.3%

Total Source of
Funds

18,400 194,298 100.0%

Application of
Funds

Stage One drilling 2,500 26,399 13.6%

Drilling – new
wells to increase
production

8,000 84,477 43.5%

Feasibility Study of
developing the
sandstone deposit

2,000 21,119 10.9%

Working capital  4,832 51,024 26.2%

Unpaid cash
expenses
associated with
the Offer

1,068 11,279 5.8%

Total Application
of Funds

18,400 194,298 100.0%

APAC-#84500662-v3

11

Annexure J – Pro forma statement of financial position

Includes a convenience translation to Australian dollars at an exchange rate of ZAR 10.56:$1.00.

 31 August
2018

Reviewed
ZAR000’s

Impact of
the Offer
Actual

subscription
ZAR000’s

Pro-forma
Actual

subscription

ZAR000’s

Pro-forma
Actual

subscription

A000’s

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  6,259 215,815 222,074 21,030

Trade and other receivables  3,084 - 3,084 292

Total Current Assets 9,343 215,815 225,158 21,322

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment 35,853 - 35,853 3,395

Intangible assets 67,765 - 67,765 6,417

Deferred tax asset 10,824 - 10,824 1,025

Restricted cash  1,875 - 1,875 178

Total Non-Current Assets 116,317 - 116,317 11,015

Total Assets 125,660 215,815 341,475 32,337

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 16,503 (1,630) 14,873 1,408

Finance lease obligation 382 - 382 36

Total Current Liabilities 16,885 (1,630) 15,255 1,444

Non-Current Liabilities

Other financial liabilities 32,476 - 32,476 3,075

Borrowings  - 5,584 5,584 529

Provisions 3,100 - 3,100 294

Finance lease obligation 313 - 313 30

Total Non-Current
Liabilities 35,889 5,584 41,473 3,928

Total Liabilities 52,774 3,954 56,728 5,372

Net Assets 72,886 211,861 284,747 26,965

Equity

Share capital 182,602 212,905 395.507 37,455

Accumulated loss (96,239) (7,413) (103,652) (9,816)

Share Based Payment
Reserve 268 6,369 6,637 628

Equity attributable to Parent 86,631 211,861 298,492 28,267

Equity attributable to Non-
controlling interests (13,745) - (13,745) (1,302)

Total Equity 72,886 211,861 284,747 26,965

APAC-#84500662-v3

12

Annexure K – Company’s Corporate Governance Statement

APAC-#84500662-v3

13

Annexure L – Securities trading policy

	1 Capital Structure
	The offer of CDIs (Offer) and Options closed on 29 May 2019.
	As at the commencement of trading on the ASX, a total of 12,500,000 shares and 6,068,609 Options will comprise the entire capital structure of the Company.  The numbers of existing shares, new shares and Options issued under the offer is as follows:

	Options
	2 Despatch
	The Company confirms that the despatch of:
	(1) in relation to all holdings on the CHESS sub-register, a notice from the Company under ASX Settlement Operating Rule 8.9.1;